# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 21, 2003 to August 22, 2003

The General Effective Date For First Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is November 22, 2003

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 2004 to January 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Regular Session Non-Emergency Laws Is April 30, 2004

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION February 3, 2004 to April 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is July 30, 2004

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2004

### **CHAPTER 48**

### S.P. 390 - L.D. 1186

### An Act To Provide Funding for Court Security

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

#### Courts - Supreme, Superior, District and Administrative

Initiative: Provides funds to be solely used for contractual services to provide security at the existing courthouses.

General Fund	<b>2003-04</b>	<b>2004-05</b>
All Other	\$0	\$100,000
General Fund Total	\$0	\$100,000

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 49**

S.P. 373 - L.D. 1149

### An Act To Support the Kennebec-Chaudiere International Corridor

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

### ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

### Kennebec-Chaudiere Heritage Commission

Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for publicity, signs, kiosks, brochures and other materials and services associated with promoting the Kennebec-Chaudiere International Corridor.

General Fund All Other	<b>2003-04</b> \$0	<b>2004-05</b> \$50,000
General Fund Total	\$0	\$50,000
See title page fo	or effective date.	

### **CHAPTER 50**

### H.P. 1309 - L.D. 1787

### An Act To Support the New Century Community Program

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

### CULTURAL AFFAIRS COUNCIL, MAINE STATE

#### **New Century Community Program**

Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for the New Century Community Program to be administered by the Maine State Cultural Affairs Council. Any amounts unencumbered at the end of each fiscal year do not lapse but must be carried forward to be used for the same purpose.

General Fund	<b>2003-04</b>	<b>2004-05</b>
All Other	\$0	\$100,000
General Fund Total	\$0	\$100,000

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 51**

H.P. 1367 - L.D. 1841

An Act To Appropriate Funds for World War II and Korean War Memorial Plaques in the Hall of Flags

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

### DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

#### Bureau of Veterans' Services

Initiative: Provides funds for World War II and Korean War memorial plaques in the Hall of Flags.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
All Other	\$0	\$20,000
General Fund Total		\$20,000

See title page for effective date.